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Drinking Water construction of culverts and plantation/afforestation .works including oreation of 16 nurseries are being taken up.
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. 2319. SHRI VIRDHI CHANDER
JAIN:
SHRI N. E. HORO:

WiJl the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state: ·

(a) the amount allocated by Government for the schemes to provide drinking water during 1978-79, 1979-80, 1980-81 and
1981-82 ;

(b) the amount spent out of it ; and

(c) the State-wise number of villages benefited therefrom ?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND
WORKS AND HOUSING SHRI
BHISHMA NARAIN SINGH)
(a) and (b). The amounts released and utilised under the Centrally Sponsored Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme for 'works' durin1 the years 1978-79, 1979-80 and
1980-8 l are given as under:-

Year Funds relea-
sed (Rs. in

lakhs)

Funds
utilised

----·------·- - -·---
1978·79
1979-80
1980-81

5901.44
5820.30
8391.33

5827.14
5810.90

FuU infor-
mation not
avai]able

In 1980-81 the Budget allocation under ARWSP was Rs. 10,000 lakhs. Out of this amount, a sum of Rs. 8424.38 1akhs was released for works and Monitoring and investigation units. An additional expenditure. of about ·Rs. 15 crores was also incurred towards cost and related expenses of drilling rigs obtained for drought affe(;tcd
States.
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The Budget allocation for. 1981-82
• for the programme , is 11000 lakhs, out of which Rs. 4103.25 lakhs has been releas.ed to States/UTs as first instalment of Centrcl grant-in.aid.

(c) The information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House.

National Seminar on Protection and Development of fisheries

2320. SHRI DAULAT SINH.Il
JADEJA : Will the Minister of AGR1CUL1URE be pleased to state :

(a) whether a National Seminar on protection and development of fisheries was held some time back;

(b) if so, the details of the suggestions made·in the Seminar; and

(c) the action taken by Government for maximising fish production in the country?

THE MINISl ER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRI-
CULTURE AND RURAL RE-
CONS1 RUC1ION: (SHRI R. V.
SWAMINATHAN) (a) No, Sir,

(b) and (c) Does not arise.

Assistance for Integrated Horticulture Project ·in Orissa ·

2321. SHRI CHINTAMANI
JENA : Will the Minister of AGRI·
CULlURB be pleased to sta.te :

(a) whether "the Orissa Govern·
ment has sought . any assistiance from the Centre for an integrated horti·
~qltre .PrOJ·eCt in the Statf; and

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard and the action taken by the Centre in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STA1E IN
THE MINISl RY OF AGRICUL-1 URE AND RURAL RECONS-
TRUCl ION (SHRI R. V. SWAMI-NATHAN) : (a) and (b). No. Sir.
The Government of 01 issa has not sought any assistance from tho Centre for an integrated horticulture project in the State.

Amendment to Urban Land (Ceiling and Regulation) Act, 1976

2322. SHRI CHA 1 URBHUJ :
Wi11 the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 6541 an 6th April, 1981 regarding amendment to Urban Land Ceiling Act, 1981 and state :

(a) whether the final decision about amending the Urban Land (Ceiling and ReguJation) Act, J 976 has been taken ;

(b) if so, when and when such amending Bill likely to be introduced;

(c) what are the main features of the amending Bill; and

(d) if no decision has.so far been taken, the reasons of such a long delay and when a decision is likely to be taken?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIA·
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND
WORKS AND HOUSING (SHRI
BHISHMA NARAIN SINGH): (a) to (d). No final decision ha~ been taken so far. The proposal for amending the Urban· Land (Ceiling and Regulation) Act. 1976 is still in .
process and the amonding Bill wi11 be iudroduced as soon as the requi ..
1ite formalities are completed.

